ITEM NO.18

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1612-1616/2024

K. RAJAGOPALAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE IDOL OF SRIRANGANATHASWAMY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) No. 8644/2024 (XII) FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 8645/2024 (XII) FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 8327/2024 (XII) FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 8646/2024 (XII) FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 8647-8649/2024 (XII) FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 20244/2024 (XII)

Date: 26-03-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s):

Mr. Abhyudaya Shishodia, Adv. Ms. Pritha Srikumar Iyer, AOR

Mr. K. S. Mahadevan, Adv.

Ms. Swati Bansal, Adv.

Mr. R. Rangarajan, Adv.

Mr. Aravind Gopinathan, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s): Ms. E. R. Sumathy, AOR

Ms. Jyoti Parasher, Adv.

Mr. Nanchil J. Deekshith, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 1612-1616/2024

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to respondent No.1 to file counter affidavit.

Remaining respondents have been deleted from the array of parties vide order dated 15.10.2024 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

After expiry of four weeks, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 8644/2024

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to respondent No. 1 to file counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent Nos.4, 16 and 32.

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for petitioner to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on unserved respondents.

Service of notice is complete on remaining respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

List again on 8.5.2025.

SLP(C) No. 8645/2024

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to respondent No. 1 to file counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent No. 37.

Service is deemed complete on respondent Nos. 4, 5, 18, 19,

32, 34 & 35 vide order dated 12.12.2024.

Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 15, 31 & 36 but none has entered appearance.

3

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to unserved respondents.

List again on 8.5.2025.

SLP(C) No. 8327/2024

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to respondent No. 1 to file counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent Nos. 15, 19, 23 to 26, 33, 47, 48 & 50.

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to unserved respondents.

Service of notice is complete on remaining respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

List again on 8.5.2025.

SLP(C) No. 8646/2024

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to respondent No. 1 to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent No.10 but none has entered appearance.

Four weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent Nos. 23 to 26.

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to unserved respondents

List again on 8.5.2025.

SLP(C) No. 8647-8649/2024

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to common sole respondent to file counter affidavit. After expiry of four weeks, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

SLP(C) No. 20244/2024

Mr. Nanchil J. Deekshith, Ld. Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Ms. E. R. Sumathy, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for sole respondent.

Four weeks time is granted to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

List again on 8.5.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

MG